BEFORE THE TEXAS

IN THE MATTER OF §
PERMANENT VOCATIONAL NURSE ~ §
LICENSE NUMBER 101866 § BOARD OF NURSING
ISSUED TO §
LISA RICKERT-LEE § ELIGIBILITY AND

§

§ DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE

'ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: LISA RICKERT-LEE
7413 FOREST STREAM
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78233

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on December 18, 2012, the Texas Board of
Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled
case, based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary action
has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the
Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas
Government Code § 2001.056. |

The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and

conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by
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reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order

will be properly served on all parties and all parties wﬂi be given an opportunity to file a motion for
rehearing [22 TEX, ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this
Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number
101866, previously issued to LISA RICKERT-LEE, to practice nursing in the State of Texas be, and
the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 18th day of December , 2012,

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:

Attachment:  Formal Charge filed June 25, 2012.



Re: Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 101866
Issued to LISA RICKERT-LEE
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

X |
I hereby certify that on the 9\\ Z day of “szj pen DY ,20 Y 2a true and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as

follows:;

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
LISA RICKERT-LEE

7413 FOREST STREAM
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78233

BY:

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD



In the Matter of Permanent License § = BEFORE THE TEXAS |

Number 101866, Issued to §
LISA RICKERT-LEE, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
LISA RICKERT-LEE, is a Vocational Nurse holding license number 101866, which is in delinquent
status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about June 19, 2010, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
June 18, 2009, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's failure
to comply with Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Order which states, in pertinent part:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics....

A copy of the June 18, 2009, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusmns of Law, is attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
~ 301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupatxons Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)B).

CHARGE IL

On or about June 19, 2010, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
June 18, 2009, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's
 failure to comply with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Order which states, in pertinent part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in medication administration....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).



CHARGE III.

On or about June 19, 2010, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
June 18, 2009, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's
failure to comply with Stipulation Number Four (4) of the Order which states, in pertinent part:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in nursing documentation....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)B).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to and including revocation of Respondent’s license to practice vocational nursing in the State
of Texas pursuant to the Board’s rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27-213.33. Additionally, staff
will seek to impose on Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to § 301.461,
Texas Occupations Code. The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid
by the board to the State Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General
or other Board counsel for legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses,
reproduction of records, board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at
least one thousand two hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinarvaction/discp-matrix.html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent’s past disciplinary history, as set out below and

described in the Order which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will
be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated June 18, 2009.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.



Filed this Q_Jﬁ“ day of Jw—o LD

TEXA&BOARD OF NURSING

e Qr_

J a@ W. Johnéton, General Counsel

Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924

John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751 .

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower I, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
F:(512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Agreed Order dated June 18, 2009.



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED
License Number 101866 §
issued to LISA RICKERT-LEE § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

" considered the matter of LISA RICKERT-LEE, Vocational Nurse License Number 101866, -

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Sect{;n 301.452(b)(10) & (13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

Order offered on June 3, 2009, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order. ' o
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from St. Phillips College, San
Antonio, Texas, on December 17, 1982. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational
nursing in the State of Texas on November 30, 1983

5. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:

11/83 - 5/88 Unknown

101866:013 ’ TG




Respondent's vocational nursing employment history continued:

10/88 - 7/97

- 8/97 - 8/98

9/98 - 7/99

8/99 - 5/01

10/01 - 4/07
3/02 - 5/03' ‘

6/03 - 9/03

10/03 - 5/06
9/05 - 12/05
9/0S - 8/07
2/06 - 3/06-

4/Q7 - unknown

Staff LVN

Unknown

Staff LVN

- Unknown

Staff LVN

Staff LVN

Unknown

Staff LVN

Staff LVN

Staff LVN

Staff LVN

Staff LVN

Health South Riosa
San Antonio, Texas

Compass/Mission Vista Hospital
San Antonio, Texas

OMYV Medical Staffing
San Antonio, Texas

Intrepid Nursing Agency
San Antonio, Texas

Medical Staffing Network
San Antonio, Texas

St. Francis Hospital
Monroe City, Louisiana

The Right Solutions
Tonitown, Arkansas

New Mexico VA Health Care System

Albuguerque, New Mexico

Select Specialty Hospital-Mesa
Mesa, Arizona

On February 19, 2009, Respondent's multistate licensure compact privilege associated with

her license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas was issued a Reprimand by
the Virginia Board of Nursing. The Findings of Fact state that Respondent, while utilizing
her multistate compact privilege and employed with Community Memorial Health Center,
South Hill, Virginia, left a syringe containing insulin in a patient's medication drawer, made
numerous medications errors and documented medications and assessments that she had not
actually done. A copy of the February 19, 2009, Order, Findings of Facts and Conclusions
of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

101866:013
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7. In response to Finding of Fact Number Six (6), Respondent states that she left the insulin in
the patient’s drawer because when she went to administer insulin, the aid was giving the
patient a bath, so she placed the syringe in the patient drawer's drawer and forgot to remove
the syringe when the aid was finished. Respondent admits that she made some medication
errors but attributes these to the MARs, which were confusing and difficult to read.
Respondent states that she signed off the tube feedings before they were done because the
unit secretary had the MARs at her desk between 7:00 p.m - 9:00 p.m. Respondent maintains
that she recorded the feedings in a book she kept and once she was through; she would get
the totals from the pump and record them in the MARS. Respondent asserts this is the first
time she has made these types of medication errors and attributes the fact that the MARS
were difficult to use and only a small percentage of the patients had name bands on.
Additionally, the patient ratio was too great. ‘

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant td Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301 .555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this‘atter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(8), (10), & (13),
Texas Occupations Code, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)B)(C) & (D) and 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A) & (B), (4) & (6)(A).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuantto Sectidn 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 101866,

heretofore issued to LISA RICKERT-LEE, including revocation of Respondent’s license to
practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas. :

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of REMEDIAL EDUCATION
WITH A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seg. and this Order.

" IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

161866:013 : -3- c20




to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREBD that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to LISA
RICKERT-LEE to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days of the date of
ratification of this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHAI_L, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a éourse in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollﬁxent only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nur‘;ing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, ér other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sﬁonsoring institution to subxﬁit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by ﬁc Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's

successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses

101866:013 -4- " c20



stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any éontinuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:
hiip:/fwww.bon.state.tx.us/disciplingryaction/stipscourses, hrml
(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in medication administration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not bsing offered by a pre-approved provider.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall be a
minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course shall contain a minimum twenty-four (24) hour
clinical component which is to be provided by the same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic
portion of this course. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration
_ only. In order for the course to be approved, the course's content shall include: a review of proper
administration procedures for all standard routes; computation of drug dosages; the five (5) rights
of medication administrationé factors influencing the choice of route; and possible adverse effects
resulting from improper administration. The course, description shall indicate goals and objectives
for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful
completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL sucéessﬁlliy complete both the dé&éctic ana
clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to thz; office

of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be

taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any

continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be

101866:013 ‘ -5- c20




found at the following Board website address:

http Srwww., bon.gtate.tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a course in nursing &ocumentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enroliment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-appréved provider. Home
study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
include Nurses. T}le course shall include content on the following: nursing standards related to
accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of
recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation.
RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Complétion form,
provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the
course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and
in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved
courses bzay be found at the following Board website address:
htip://www. bon.state.tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. himi.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Ordesuccessfully
completé the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. In order
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of

Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the

| 101866:013 -6- ' C20



Board may have for} relicensure. Informétion regarding
this workshop may be found at the following web address:
htip:/fwww. learningext.com/products/generalce/critical/ctabout.asp

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
dollars ($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's license and RESPONDENT shall be
eligible for multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LBFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that ] have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
[ waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,'
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive
judicial review of this Order. I understand that when this drder becomes final and the terms of this
Order become effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all
terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction,
including rex}ocation of my license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a

consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this day of ,2009 .

R BleD Lpg

LISA RICKERT-LEE, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this /2 day of _J S ,20.85 “7

Notary Public in and for the State of T <

,,.%GREGORY MEADOWS
:‘kh MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
¢ August 1, 2010

101866:013 -8- : : €20



WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of
the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the

13th day of June , 2009, by LISA RICKERT-LEE, Vocational Nurse License Number

101866, and said Order is final.

Effective this 18th day of June , 2009.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

101866:013 : C20



BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSING

P RE: LISA RICKERT-LEE, L2.N.
ORDER
In accordance with §§ 2.2-4019, 2.2-4021 and 54.1-2400{10) of the Code of Virginia (1950}, as
ended ("Code™), an irformal conference was conducted on behalf of the Board of Nursing (“Beard™) or
ctobc.“ 7,2008, in Henrico County, Virginia. Ms. Rickert-Lee wes ot present nor was she represented
7‘: v legal counsel. Nancy Durrett, RN., serving as Agency Subordinate for the Board, submitted a
‘L: ecommended Decision for consideration.

On Jeruary 28, 2009, a quorum of the Board met to receive and act upon the Recommended

pecision of the Agency Subordinate. Ms. Rickert-Lee was not present nor was she represeated by legal

A unsel,

»

Based upan its review of the Recommended Decision o7 the Agency Subordinate, the Board makes
following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and issues the foijowing Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

RE Lisa Rickert-Lee, L.P.N., was practicing on a multistate privilege as a practical nuse
Based upor ker holding a Texas L.PN. license 06001-01866, with multistzte privileges.

2. By ietter dated September 3, 2008, the Board of Nursing sent & Notice of Informal

: onference (“Notice”) to Ms. Rickert-Lee notifying her that an informal ccnferenée would be held on
l tober 7, 2008. The Notize was sext by certified and first c.ass mail to 7413 Forest Stream, San Antonio,
 ‘ cas 78233, the address of recard on file with the Board of Nursing.' The certified mail receipt was nol
turned, and the regular mail was not returned. Ms. Rickert-Lee sent correspondence dated September 10,

to the Beard ip tesponse to receiving the Notice. The Agency Subordinate concluded that Ms.

Y. Ancveen on o IRIM




o rder -LISA RICKERT-LEE, L.P.K. -
huge 2 ofd

icken-Lee rezeived edequate notice and fae informal confererice proczeded in her absence.

3. While an assignment as 2 contrac: nurse with Commmunity Memorial E—lea?th Centar.
Boulh Hill, Virginia:

a. On July 27, 2007, Ms. Rickert-Lee left a syringe containing insulinin a

ident’s medication drawer.

b. Between Augus: 11, 2007, and August 16, 2007, Ms. Rickert-Lee made sever:l

* medication errors. By lier own admission, on August "1, 2007, Ms. Rickert-Lee gave Resident A
Percocet (oxycodone and acetaminophen, schedule II) belonging to another resident, nstead of her
mdered medication, znd she failed to give Resident B her medication as ordered. On Aungust 12, 2007,

,;‘.

. Rickert-Lee failed to give Resident C her medication as mdere:i and on ALcust 16, 2007, Ms.
ickert-Lee faiied to give Resident D her medication at the scheduled time.

c. On August 17, 2007, Ms. Rickert-Lee indicated on several residents’ medicztion
¢ t-eatment adminisiration records that she gave medications and performed assessments when she

¢ Pactually had not done sa.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I | Findings of Fact # 3(2) and (b) constitute violations of § 54.1-30'07(5) of the Code.
2. Finding of Fact #3(c) constitutes a violation of § 54.1-30¢7(2) and (5] of the Code and
: 18v\-'AC= 90-20-300(A)2)(e) of the Regw ations Governing the Practice of Nursing,.
ORDER .
WHEREFQORE, it i3 hereby ORDERED as follows: |
|, Lisa Rickert-Lee, LPN., is hereby REPRIMANDED.

2 Ms. Rickert-Lee shall provide the Board with verification that she has completed

-

iational Counci' of Stawe Boards of Nursing (“NCSBN™) courses, “Medication Errors: Detectior. and

A S A MY
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ot -LISA RICKERT-LEE, L.P.N.
l Yafd

' ent;on aad “'%ofesmoaal Accountability and Legal Liability for Nu:sing” within 50 days of ths
?
Per. :

3. Ms. Rickert-Lee shall mazintain a course of conduct in her capacity as a licensse
tical nurse commensn& with the requirements of § 54.1-3000 er seq. of the Codse and the Board

®ursing Regulations.

et -

Since Ms. Rlci\crtge failed to appear at the informal sonference, this Order shall be considered

al. Ms. Rickert-Lee has the tight to appeal this Order directy to the appropriate Virginia circuir coutt.

¢ ¥

; provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, Ms. Rickert-Lee has thirty (3C) cays Jom

e date of service (the date she actually received this decision or the date it was mailed to her, waichever

bcurred first) within which to appeal this decision by filing a Notice of Appeal with Jay P. Douglas, RN,
ks M., C.5.4.C,, Executive Director, Board of Nursing, at Perimeter Ceater, 9960 Mayland Drive, Suite

chlnnond Virginia 2 1%33 Tn the event thar this decision is served by mail, three (3) days are added

e period.

Pursuant 1o § 54. 1-5002 of the Code, the signed origiral of this Order shall remain in the custody
_- tae Department of Hea«a‘h Professions 25 a pudkic record, and shell be made available for public
ection and copyng upon reguest. |

FOR THE 30ARD

S/

Jay P{Dbugles, RN, MSMECS.AC
Exectifive Director
Board of Nursing

Entered: ,—éému.m,] {9 ', M«Q‘;?

< i
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Certificate of Service

>

] hereby certify that » wue copy of the foregoing Orde- was mailed this day o Lisa Rickert-Lee.
P N.. at 7413 Forest Stream, San Anfonio, Texas 78233.

lsyp’ Dougas RN, M.5M., CSAC
Execusive Director
Board of Nursmg

ééw Al ‘T\:\W?
- DATE U ‘
Gartified Frue-
By. ?72;7

Virginta Board of Nursing

dicien 80 €L 48N



Completing Ordered Courses
Offered by the
Mitional Council State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN)

If you have been ordered to complete a NCSBN coutinuing education course, you may
locate the website at www learningexi.com.

¢ After locatiag the site,
¢ Chdése Nursing Continuing Education.
o Chesse your course from the list of available courses offered by the
NCSBN. '
P o  After completing the course(s),
S o Print your certificate(s) of completion and
4 , ; a + Mail to the Board of Nussing.

Remember, there is a fee for enrolling in these courses. and you will need a debit or

X
N credir card.

Aieon on o1 1B
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COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA (<™

pwritiey Ryals @epm'tmem of Health Professions)~ buv-t’h'b\ wwwr.dhp.wrgiria ¢ov
: Perimem®r Center TEL {804} 367- 4200
996C Mayland Drive, Suite 300 FAX (804) 527- 4473
Richmond, Virginia 23233-1483
o Baard of Nursing Board of Narsing (804) 3674515
[Pougias, RN, MSM, CSAC ‘ Narse Aide Registry (§04) 367-45uy
Bve Director FAX (804) 327-4433

Februa-y 19, 2009

B ickert-Lee, LOX. .. CERTIRIED MAIL
frorest Sweam .. 71603901984534283546
bptonio, Texas 78233

i _‘,

VIS, Rickert-Les:

Pursuant to the letter sem to you on December 22, 2008, the recommendation made by the Agency Suborihaie
bing the informal conferer:ce held on October 7, 2008, was presented to the full Board of Nursing on Janunry 28,
f The Board decided to modify the recommendation and enclosed is the Order which was accepted by @ guorurs i
brginia Board of Mursing. The Order reprimands you in your practice as a practical nurse in the Commonwealths uf
iz and requires your completion of two (2) NCSBN courses as specified in the Ovder.

b This Ocder will be forwarded to Tonya James, Compliance Case Manager for the Board of Nursing. Ms. James
pnitor, your compliance with the terms of the Order on behalf of the Boaxd. Enclosed are documerts relevant 1o
rpliance, Please direct alf questions, documents, and carrespondence related to your compliance with your Order

fores at (804) 367-4536 or directly to her by mail, st théiBoard of Nursing, Perimeter Center, 9960 Mayland
Buite 300, Richmond, Virginia 23233-1463. .

@ Please be advised that since you faiied to appear at the Informal Conference this Order is £nal.

A If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.

o %-WN

Gloria D. Mitche:]l, RN, MBS N., MB.A.
Deputy Executive Director, Discipline

Singerely

e
f Sendra Whitley Ryals, Dirsctor, Deparoment of Health Professions
E Anne G. Joseph, Deputy Director, Administative Proceedings Division
¢ LaRhonda Carter, Adjudicatior. Specialist :
p Beverly Beck, Senior Investigator (J 16427)
¥ Tonya James, Compliance Case Manager

bare of Audiology & Spesch - Language Pathology — Soard of Counssling — Board of Dentistry — Board of Funerai Directors & Embelmers
¥ Board of Long-Term Care Adminisirators — Board of Medicine — Board of Nursing - Board of Optometry ~ Board of Pharmacy
Board of Physica: Therapy ~ Board of Psychology - Board of Sccial Work — Board of Vetsr.nary Medicine
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Course Completion
Certificate

Medication Errors: Detection & Prevention*

CE Provider: NCSBN

dige0 60 ¢} 18l

Lisa
Rickert-Lee

has completed

Course .m.%&wa Daie:

13 Mar 2009 - 13 Mar 2009
Provider No. ABNP1046
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i w CE Provider: NCSBN

~ NCSBN Learning Extension
Course Completion

Certificate

This certifies that

Lisa
Rickert-Lee

has completed

Pyotessional Accountability and Legal Liability*

Course Session Dale:
13 Mar 2009 ~ 13 Mar 2009
Provider No. ABNP1046
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